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STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Uniform Complaint Forim Instructions

Pirsuant to Section 455.225, Florida Statutes, a complaint is legally sufficient.if it contains ultimate facts
that show that a violation of:this chapter of any of the practice acts relating to the professions regulated
by the Department; or of any rule-adopted by the Department or a regulatory board in the Department,
has: occurred The Department may investigate; and the Department or'the: -appropriate board may take
appropriate final-action on,.a complaint even though the.original complainant withdraws it or otherwise
indicates a desiré not to cause the complaint to be investigated or: prosecuted’ to completion.

Please provide all relevant docurentation that supports your complaint with this form No investigation-of
your complaint can begin: until you provide all relevant information and documentation to the Department.
Failure to provide this information may result in further requests for information and delay the

investigation of your compiaint.

Relevant documentation includes, but is not limited to, copies of the following, as applicable:

e Contracts/ Proposals ¢ Community Assaciation Manager (CAM)

¢ Invoices Meeting Minutes

e Proof of Payment e Management Contract (CAM)

e . Advertisements ¢ Covenants and By-laws (CAM)

® Correspondence e Building Permit (Electrical and Construction)
e Authorization for Release of Patient  Lien(s) (Electrical and Construction)

Information Form (Vets)

Please send legible copies of your:supporting documents We are unable to return original
documents to you.

Should-additional documentation bé requested and not received by this Department within 30 days
of the request, the file may be closed.

If an.investigation of-any 'subject:is undertaken, the Department will furnish to the subject.or the subject's
attorney a.copy of the complaint ordocument that resulted in the |nmat|on of thé investigation.

Pursuant to Chapter 455, Florida Statutes, the complaint-and all mformatlon obtained pursuant to the
investigation by the Department-are-confidential and exempt from public records requests until 10'days
after probable cause: is found to exist, or until the subject of'the mvestlgatlon ‘waives his or heér privilege of
. confidentiality, whichever occurs first. However, the ‘exemption does not‘apply to actions against
unlicensied persons or unléss: otherwise provided by law.

Investigations dlffer in complexity-and duration, so providing a time. of completlon is not possible. We
appreciate your cooperation and understanding in this matter.
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DBPR 0070 - Uniform Complaint Form

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Please submit'to the appropriateaddress on Page 4.

Any investigation or administrative proceeding brought by-the Department agamst the:subject of
your complaint will rely upon the information you provide to the. Department. All allegations and
supporting documentation-MUST be provided to the-Départmerit at this time.

I > 7. COMPLAINANT- INFORMATION
I Last Name . First. Middle
liBialek Manlvn

il Your Company/Occupation ' '
| AKAM-ON ITE( elvista Towers) Admrnlstratlve Assstant

AMAILINGPADDRESS: 7 T 0% . e T

-vi{? s hﬁ .
I3

”e’:ug s Q x '\y
S A TR

| Street Address Or P 0. Box

8044 NW 10th, Street

I City Swte | Zip.Code (+4 optional)
il Plantation ' . Fl 33322
B:County (if Florida address) ) SOSLRW

Broward

, ety VO EE ot v g 2 aC@NTACT*‘INF@RMATI@N e e BT TR
anary Phone Number . Alternate. Phone Number
4l 305-733-7342 _ -1 954-765-6122
‘Primary E-Mail Address '

il dahling48@yahoo.com . A L

Il Unlicensed Activity Complamt” Yes L_J No |¢/ Unknown

e b “s‘ "R ,g\""’”,“,r ‘*‘COMPLAINT“DESCRIPTION‘"’ L e LA,
| began working for Delvista Towers as of January 26,201 1 Termmated

on Monday, February 13, 2012 Hy has Stolen Funds Abused HarassedW ﬂ/ﬂd/

mstead g dlrectlng them to another person with no
4 1 L0 s

‘ conﬂlctj he pomted wr\{h his fii nger (1 witness it) to check off the

Ballot names. He also has -the‘ "Key to the Ballot Box. Both Marp\‘iinr

I

1 she completely |gnored my. mformatlon (afrard of losrng the account) I
She is-an accessory to the unethlcal actrvmes takmg place at@ T) 7()@ l l/| S(T&\/ /[0 17




S/\W aﬂé\m«e any Wgﬁmg, Y2772 ceyy

ﬁ hiced fﬂ/bjf/f? Mﬂ/ﬁf” ﬁ

[ .. . PRIVATE ATTORNEY FOR COMPLAINANT (IF APPLICABLE) - te; . /..~ -
il Last Name o ! Title
THE SAENZ TR
‘ Street Address or A LAW FIRM, P.A. E

R. MARTIN SAENZ, ESQ,_
ATTORNEY AT LAW

20900 N.E. 30™ AVENUE, STE. 800
—— n ] AVENTURA. FLORIDA 33180
il County (if Flortdag PH: 305.503.5131

. FAX: 305.652.5859

; R ESREE ,;1 E-MAIL MSAENZ@SAENZLAWFIRM.COM
S W WWW.SAENZLAWFIRM.COM

. . o SUBJECT OF COMPIAINT - % 51 %
‘La,st Name Frrst ' dedle Trtle

| License Numbef (if known)

! -Compéhjl()c'cupatrién

?” PR et T B "’i&“"‘”fveéf;‘f’?;;;;"‘,}.}.:.’;f‘f‘_’:*lfé;?;'- ;'-"MA'ILiNGéADERRES..S}}f D e ATRE® g s T
Street Address or P;O. Box ' o

T State

-jCoun,_ty (if Florida address) - T - Country

& Filii 1 2w CONTACTINFORMATION - "o
| Prrmary Phone Number “Primary E-Mail Address

| SR RN TR J‘RESlIENCEJADIRESS (IF DIFFERENT THAN MAILING ADDRESS) N LT
: 'Street Address

Zip Code (+4 optional) |l

: Couhty (if Florida address)

- PRIVATE, ATTORNEY,FOR SUBJECT OF COMPLAINT, (IF:APPLICABLE). - -
) i Middle T Title

State

§ Country

T CONTAGT INFORMATION.
Alternate Phone Number




. fFov
‘-}\/f

|0 U/

R WlTNESS (IE,APPLICABLE)

' . First : Mlddle
: Ulee _
il e e o WA CADDRESSIN, thy i, 0w B e Y
YStreet Address or P 0. Box ' :

‘ Former Assistant for (4) years to Hy Zelcer
City o B State

Sunrise ,

¥l County (if Florida address) ' Country

R @iﬁ T {CONTAGT. INFORMATION ™™ 25 & 72~ 7o
; anary Phone Number itepmate = NUITDe

WITNESS (IF"’APPLICABLE):_,,‘._
First ' Middle

e L LT L T ADDRESS Y h L il & Fi e S TR e

‘ : Street Address orP. 0 Box

Zip Code (+4 optional)

City
[ County (if Florida address)

‘PE“-A“ e N "*:7
i g ri,-m& b0 Wh

anary Phone Number - ( Alternate Phone Number

RS |
R |

TR I T T ST
e e R T

n. ,‘ §

AF e B

! gt

| affirm that | have provided the above information completely and truthfully to the best of my
knowledge.

. Marilyn Bialek - 02/13/2012
Complainant Sign Here: . 7 o g y @ Date: N

T hae rgg, O/é//\'/’ U))/\O
J@Q &M,sfﬁﬁa/bﬁ’ telling yier

+o %9% %@/ F




DBPR CAM 4307 - Additional Information Request Questionnaire " ' page 1 of 2

- STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
1940 North Monroe Street.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0783

Note: This form must be submitted with
DBPR 0070 Uniform Complaint Form

If you have any questions or need assistance in completing this application, please contact the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Customericontact Center, at 850.487.1395.

=

Lk PRERLRIRE A AR sSTATUTORY»DEFINlTION OF COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS SRR LS
Name of Association

Deliste. Tauwecs Cendoninium /gfaz.,

Address of Association

20225 NE 3M Couct ;%Wm Fl. 331/%0

1. Is this a residential homeowner’s association in which memberstip’ ip in the
association is a condition of ownership of the unit? ) es ONo

2. Is the association authorized to impose a fee which may become a lien against
i aunitif not paid? ' es ONo

il What is the total number of units within the -association? L,/ 5 ;

- St Tl PEREORMING-AS:A.COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION MANAGER (CAM)
f| Name a the Su ject

i 'Cf—ft ’" ﬂ%%%%/

Is the Subject employed by one or more 4 ds'sociatioh$ or by
provides services to one-or more associations? es ONo |

TKAM- ON .S, e - are awse A I < pnediye

/.V/ v / Cg

| ‘If yes, how many associations @ v/vl S)g@c / @Z,@ﬂ/ / @ Mﬁn 7 (244 qj

Name, of association(s) and/or.company ' /L/
W*WWW& &ﬁz
CondomMint t/m

Total number of units in

Does the Subject réteive compensation (for instance, a reductlon in W( 003
/dYes 0 No,

il rentorfees, frge rent, or any og r bénefits) for his or her serv ces’?

ol <p) w%/’/ Mo

# What is the total dollar amo? of the association’s annual budget(s)?

XV OO0 = 500,000
H.’.,// x IM un Lo O

2004 October 14 i CAM: Additional Information Request
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/ i ) é; Vi % - /
DBPR CAM 4307 - Additional | formatm Question

page 2ofd 2

S s et W § LG U0 0 SPECIFICDUTIES 0 b o - e h T L R
Does the Subject have the authonty to.control or disburse assomatlon funds for mstance s
a. | Does:'the Subject receivefunds from unit owners either by check or cash? BYes QO No
Bb. | V\ﬂet does the Subject do with th?unds: write seceipts, make bank deposits? '
nun  AQe, NS e

¢. | Does the Subject post’ funds to the accdunts? / Hy M @‘4 Lond _g =Yes O No

d. | Does the Subject havié?%aguthonty to.sign checks an does the’Subject _
sign the checks? @Zodig}}« O Yes @N(

e. | Does the association maintain.a petty cash fund and is the Subject ,
authorized to spend petty cash? ' ,é((es
f. | Does the Subject have the authority to make changes in the association accounts? E] Yes Q’No
'g. | Does the Subject work directly for a licensed CAM or is he/she a licensed CAM? Q(Ves O No
If yes, what is the name and license number of the CAM?

Can the Subject incur charges-on association accounts? - Sres O No
o approves invoices for payment (work: completed supplies deliv red)? (NTne and Address()— /V '/f 3 ;/4 W—/
£ 23/

Does the Subject haveu ut regardlng the monthly oryeerl%nagal statéments’7 KV [* o -

If yes ex am s 7"8 /’MW € R Wi
J Does the Subject have input In preparing the annual budget? O Yes _Q/No %A/

If yes, explain: :

Does the Subject determine when or how to provide- notlce of association meetmg;? ées O No
Does the Subject-conduct the association meetings? /f rel 4< well. Yes | O No
Does the Subject coordinate the overall operation of thé association? /(}gg +d Yes &No
Does the Subject supervise other association employees? B(?es Q No

Who do unit owners notify with maintenance problems? Mk W W o
/ APQK’ é&/&

s the Subject a registered agent for the association? ¥roe% j;' 21z, SYes QU No

Does the Subject perform clerical functions under the direct £ idn ang
.control of a licensed CAM? M\/ Y KA QLR 287,
If yes, what is the name and license nidmber of the CAM? WIOER — H-L/ /'S é/

Does the Subject perform only maintenance services? _ 7 O Yes )@’ No
' ADDITIONAL INFORMATION {attach addmonal pages if needed):.

/{

o’ }\a& ~ s) ' i/ (
'?’CﬂMﬂ.»% ) 35 hoolf)  El& /0/u I jeSilbe]
| certnfy the abové is true apg correct to the'best of my knowledgé and behef(j:’ (A 7’@ 77 ”@

D/, elrv/eorz | [

; T ."A 5 [SSFTHEET (Date)” - u
nagka) B. wdod

| ﬂ/lﬂ!(,(/\/ /5 ot — N(W’g W
2004 October 14 CAM LiC. CAM: Addifioha nformauon Request .
308530







Print: :  Pagelof3

Suluwt Re Manlyn Blalek

Fr'ém: Manlyn Bualek (dahhng48@yahoo com)

To: sﬁtch@akam com;

Cc: msaenz@saenzlawﬁrm com;

Dete: Saturday February 11 2012 8 20 AM

rl

Dear-Susan

If; anythmg, you are
for your company - MAKINGMONEY at the cost of: your employee cry out for help in what Hy has been- domg These are NOT ACCUSATIONS

BUT FACTS OF WHAT 1 HAVE WI'INESSED AND WHAT WAS REQUESTED OF ME BY HY Ulee Ma](_)r a former Assistant of Hy Zelcer

unmedlately are: takmg sides with the Assoclauon and Hy - MONEY' TALKS AND EVERYTI»{ING WALKS =is that yoiir notto?2799727229292

Wnless, you are terminating xay position at Delvista-Towers, this conversation needs o be addressed to:my attomey. [ will no longer be a part of Hy's
uncthical: work habits as he is conducting himself in the Office. Since I'have;madeyou aware:on several:occasions of this maiter, AKAM is an
accessory- to Hy s-unethical work behavior - YOU DO HAVE KNOWLEDGE OF HIS UNETHICAL WORK BEHAVIG)R and YET YOU SEEM

February 10, 2012, Your constaitt emaxls to.me 1s now CALLED HARASSEMENT You seen to behevc Hy and not me. At what cost of an
: empioyee welfare will you, Susan Fuch and. AKAM; MANAGEMENT COMPANY OF DELVISTA TOWERS take to save-an

Ilell be.at the Corporate Office on Monday, February 13, 2012 at 9:00AM, but let me.remind you, that-my-attorney is aware as to my appointriient
on:Monday, February 13, 2012 at 9:00AM.

On Wednesday, February 8, 2012, you came into- the Délvista Towers' Mandgement Office:and yoii and.Lhad a chat about was going for. the 12th
time - you acted like my best friend, when in:turn you-are trying to accuse:me of lying - - How dare you!!!!!, - How do you know??22?? Where you
there?722?7"NO NO NO --you weren't there.. . By the way I:'wasn't screaming at you:~ my. voice has:aoud ring'to it so you can:interpet my voice as
screaming if you - wish - wasn't screaming I-was; telling youthatiyour TONE IN YOUR EMAILS WERE.CONDENSENDING TO ME!!!! Lashing
out.atme without knowing the: facts is-poor judgement on-your behalf. -As:the Vice President of Human Resources. You are suppose to investigate
any'mattér.that comes forth to'you by an employee-and not take sides at the COST'OF KEEPING THE ACCOUNT.

Lreceived-your email to me - I don't know why you-wouldn't have received my email that I forward to you??771!1
Strange is it??7?

From now on, please.refer your conversations-or matters to-my ‘Attorney.
STRESS QUT ittt

Marilyn Bialek

From: Susan Fitch <sfitch@akam.com>

To:! 'Marilyn Bialek' <dahlmg48@yahoo com>

Ce:"Ly Maurer’ <l|maurer@akam com>;'Mik Vichyavichién' <mikv@akani.com>; 'Ellen Bonder <ebonder@akam.com>; rpollakoﬁ‘@akam com; ‘hzelcer
<hz loer@akam com>

Sent: Friday, Februafy 10,201210:29 AM

" -Subject: RE: Marilyn Bialek

Dear Marilyn~

We- have fot recelved a-copy of the alleged ‘€mail from Hy via fax or an email. Please:understand that we have written
documentation wherein you agreed that you would stop yelling accusations fo and about Hy. You.agreed {o be professional
and that if you had anissue, you would contact.mé immediately.

You have continued to'not only accuse you manager of serious$ breaches in his responsibilities of management but you are
now treatmg me in the saine manner: 1 have been nothing but .supportive ‘and respectful to you and yet you. are sEreaming
and vellirig at:nie over the phoné. Your accusations-are- unfounded and unacceptable. -

We;will: need to.have: another coriversation regardmg your, péerformance and lack.of appropriate Behaviotr on. Monday at the
Corporate office. Please contact me today to confirm-the ‘time.

Regards, .

Susan Fitch, LCAM

Vice Rresident of Service Excellence

AKAM Living Services, Inc.
Exceptlonal Services for the
Disceéming.Homeowner
www.akam.com
561-994-4870

http://us.mg4.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=fii503rb2g3c8 2/14/2012
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Print f - - Page 2 of 3

sfitch@akam.com

& Please-consider the environment before prmtmg this e-mail

Thelinformatlon ithis email is:confi ntlal and may be legally privileged: It is mtended solely r the addressee ccess to this ema/I by anycne else is unmlended
and'is not authorized. If you are'nof the. lntended recipient; any disclosure, copying, distiibution or any’ ‘other.action taken ‘or omitted-to:be.taken in reliance oniit is
not.authorized.and may also beunlawful..When addressed'to our'clients and custoimers any opinions ‘or-advice contained'in this:émail are subject to-the:terms.and
conditions expressed.in’theiapplicable governing written-agreément engaging- AKAM's seivices. If you receivéd this email-and are. not the'intended recipient please
-reply to: sender or.call’ 561 994.4870 to report the:matter. Thank You:

From::Marilyn: Blalek [mailto:dahling48@yahao:com]
irsday;February:08; 2012:4:07 PM

To: sﬁtch@akam com

‘Subject:.Re: Marilyn Bialek

Susan I faxed the two emails to you this-morning. Please check..
Yesterday, I'forward you the two emails and now you tell me you haven't received them; I then faxed both emails to you
again the .second time. - why don't you please 1ook at your faxes at AKAM - -they're thereftf!iiim

If'you seem to be having a problem. getting'the’ two emails then [ will fax and email therm to you for a third time. It's not my
fault that you are having problems receivmg both emails. Thave confu'matlon that I faxed both of the emails. Don't tell me

Marilyn

From: Stisan:G: Fitch LCAM <sfitth@akam:.com>
To:'Marilyn' Bialek.<dahling48 @yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, Fébruary 9, 2012'9:35 AM

.Subject: Re: Marilyn Bialek

‘

Manlyn please email it now.

Setit via BlackBerry by AT&T

From: Marilyn Bialek <dahling48@yahoo.com>
Date: Thu, 9 Feb 2012 04:05:03 -0800 (PST)

To: Susan Fitch<sfitch@akam.com>

ReplyTo: Marilyn Bialek <dahling48@yahoo.com>
Subject: Re: Marilyn Bialek

1did send you the emalls regarding Hy throwing the Election - 1 also spoke to you several days ago as to what Hy's
intentions were. | have méntioned this several times to'you but for some: reason you séem to have either lost my emaxl or
you just haven't received it. 1 will fax the email to you-again instead.

Marilyn

‘From: Susan Fitch <sfitch@akam.com>

To: 'Marilyn Bialek' <dahlingd8@yahoo.com>
Cc: hrfi@akam.com

Sent: Wednesday, February 8,.2012 2:11 PM
Subject: RE: Marilyn Bialek

Marilyn~

You told me that you were sending me an‘email in which Hy dirécted you to “throw:away” unsigned ballots”.

Instead ‘yoii sefit me junk mail that yé&is admitted you had no problem with® until- you were.counseled on your work ethics and
insubordination.

Regards,
Susan Fitch, LCAM
Vice Pregldent of.Service:Excellence

AKAM Living:Services, Inc.
Exceptional Services for the
Discerming Homeowner

‘www.akam.com

561-994-4870

sfitch@akam.com
oA Please consider the environment before pnntmg this e-mail

The fnformatlon rn thrs email rs oonf dent/al and may ' tenc »
and.is'not aulhon‘zed If, you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure; copying,. distribution or.an ny: other action;taken or omltted to 'be taken in rel:ance onitis
not authorized and' may also.be unlawful. When, addressed:to.our clients'and customers-any opinions or advice:contained in this.email. are’ subject to.the terms and. )
conditions éxpressed in the applicable governing written'agreement engaging AKAM's services. If you received.this:email and;are:not the intended recipient please

reply-to-sender or call 561.994.4870 to repo:t the matter. Thank:You.

From: Marilyn Bialek [mailto:dahling48@yahod.com]
Sent. Wednesday; February 08, 2012 7:22 AM

To: sfitch@akam.com
:Subject: Marifyn Bialek

Good Morning:Susan:

| http://us.mg4.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=fii503rb2g3c8 2/14/2012



..;P rint _ Page 3 of 3

As you reqiested, have sent you some emails (emailed some of Hy's emails to me separately because they cannot be
attached) out of 198 emails thatI received froin Hy. 1had asked him not to send thiem:to me but he insisted, so here-are
samé for your réeview.

Have a Wonderful Day!!!!

Marilyn

http://us.mg4 .mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch? rand=fii503rb2g3c8 2/14/2012
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y View your
- 2012 Credit Report

Inbox 3G

Conversations
Drafts
Sent
Spam
Trash
e Folders~ m e me— ey

" Barclaycard Credit Card

Hy Zelcer Emails Sent t..177 *

Hys Emails'tc Me
Marilyns Letter to M. §...
Martin Saenez - Attom...
Susan Fitch - VP’
- -~Online Contacts ~ -
- —Facebook Friends: -~
——Applications-— - - ‘&F
Al My Purchases
Attach Large Files
Automatic Organizer
Catendar
Edit Photos
~'Evite
Flicks
My CoolFonts
Notepad
Stationery

Unsubscriber

(3 unread) - dahling48- Yahoo! Mail

http //us mg4.mail.yahoo. com/neo/launch?.rand—fu503rb2g308

Page 2 of 3
. i
Dear;Susan :
How:about the work-ethics:of Hy:- You never méntion-his work ethtcs only miine:< what'a
coincident?. You care more:about this account than'you do your. employees T-am'shocked
that you don't-care-abotit-us only the money t that-you will bc gettmg from Delvista.
Towers. T.am: very upset. that:your intentions o my behalf i ot there: 1 do.have
excellent-work ethics - 1.am the oni¢ who:conies to-work at 7:30, AM.4nd leaves.sometinies
at 6:00 or 7:00 PM (also works:through my lunch:hour), where Hy, takes'2- 3-hours
lunches, comes in late and: leaves early - why. aren't:yow quesnomng his work ethics'and
only mine??77% You call, my standing;up for'my rightsias an emiployce
insuborination and l caIl it defending. my rights-as an employee because:it's obvious thiat
you are:notlooking out-for: my best:i interests - onlyyours: What happened to me??? Do.you
think its OK for H sheel Thoney.or.throw the eléction by asking me tomrg\q away the unsigned
ballots 22222 Il So you call Hy of being ‘an; 'upstanding ethical, employee?”"”? I
don'tililf | ‘don't believe in taking: somethmg that doesn't befong to you - do you" .....
By the way, that wasn't ;unk mail - it was some of Hy's emails: to me= so | see'you got the emails
that | sent you (some out of 198 emaﬂs) ‘except the two emails that | forwarded it to"you.on
Hy??71
me :Susan Fitch <sf fltch@akam com>
To: ’Manlyn Blalek’ <dahling48 ahoo com>
Cc: hrfi@akam;com
Sent:.Wednesday; February-8,:20122:11 PM
Subject: RE: Marilyn,Bialek
Marilyn~ )
You told.me th’a‘t' youw were sending me an email in which Hy directed you
to “throw away” unsigned ballots”.
Instead you sent me junk mail that you admitted you had no problem with
until you were:counseled on-your work ethics and msubordmauon
Regards,
Susan Fitch; LCAM
Vice President of Service Excellence. }
AKAM Living Services; Inc.
Exceptional Sefvices for the
Discerning Homeowner
www akam:com
561-994-4870
sfltch@akam com '
& Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail '
|
The information in this: ema:l is oonﬁdenhai and may be’ legally privileged: It is intended solefy for: 1
the addressee. Access to'this email by anyone else'is unmlended and isnot authiorized. -If you are :
not the intended recipient; any di sclosure .copying, dlstnbubon orany other. actioni taken or- :
omilted fo be taken in'reliance. on'it is'not authorized and iay also’'bé unlawful. When' addressed !
to our clients and customers any. opinions or advice contained'in-this email are subject o the .
terms.and condiions.expressed.in. the applicable. goveming v wntten agreémen engaging AKAM'S X
services: If.you received: this- email and are.not the infended recipient pléasé reply to senderof.cali”
561.994:4870 to report the. matter. Thiank You. )
From:. Manlyn Blalek [miaito: dahlmg48@yahoo oom]
Sent:‘Wednesday; February 08,:20127: 22'AM
o sfitch@akam.com
Subject: Manlyn Bialek' :
Good Morning Susan:
As ol réquested, ] have sent you some emails (emailed some of Hy's
emails to me.separately becaise they canndt be attached) out-of 198
-emails that | received from Hy. 1'had asked him not-to send them to me
but he insisted, so’here are some for your review.
‘Have .a Wonderful Day!!!! :
Marilyn
W férvard | o | ,
2/14/2012
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' February 13, 2012

To Whom It May Concern:

| began working for Delvista Towers as of January 26, 2011, since then | have been
ABUSED, HARASSED and WANTED ME TO THROW THE ELECTION, his buddy
Marvin Lebovitz, President of the Association at Delvista Towers (for the past 4 to
‘5'years). | refused to throw the Election. | »ad informed Susan Fitch, V.P of H.R. of
AKAM (Management Company of Delvista Towers) on many occasions by emails and
in person of what was going on at Delvista Towers. Hy Zelcer, Property Manager
requested that any Ballots that come into the Mariagement Office, | should throw out — |
refused — | am not losing my CAM License because, he wants his buddy Marvin
Lebovitz to be the President again for another term. There were at least three elderly
people that | know of that came into the office because they had a difficult time in filling
out the Ballot form, so they went to Hy Zelcer to ask for help; | saw him pointing with
his finger who they should vote for. Since Hy Zelcer has his CAM License, it is
unethical and illegal to steer someone into voting for his choice. Hy should have guided
the people to another person who didn’t have a conflict of interest, instead he guided all
the way to the finish line. In addition, Hy Zelcer also has the ‘KEY” TO THE BALLOT
BOX.” I informed him since it was a conflict of interest he needs to give the key to one
of the Committee Members, because they do not have access to the Management
Office. Hy started yelling at me | am the Property Manager and don’t tell me what to do

- — You're overstepping your boundaries. Between him and the President, both have

access to the Management Office and both have access to the “Ballot Box.” In the
evenings, when everyone goes home, both Hy and/or Marvin can enter the
Management Office at all hours of the night (Marvin Lebovitz lives in Delvista Towers).
Marvin Lebovitz also has a company called Gulf Atlantic Construction, where he uses
his company to do work at Delvista Towers under an unassumed.name so he can do
work in the building (a conflict of interest). There will be $1.5 renovation project coming
up in the very near future (Special Assessment will be for resident) — Marvin will be in
charge or another company that has been hired by Marvin — Something is fishy in
Denmark. That is why | do not want to be a part of an unethical work environment. |
told Susan Fitch — VP of HR at AKAM (Management Company of Delvista Towers); she
completely ignored the matter mentioned above, because she doesn’t want to lose the
account. . | hired an Employment Attorney Martin' Saenz to file a lawsuit against Hy
Zelcer — Property Manager, the Association (Marvin Lebovitz — President of the
Association and Susan Fitch — VP of HR @. AKAM — ON-SITE — Management Company
of Delvista Towers) — a letter was sent on Friday, February 10, 2012, stating that Martin
Saenz was representing Marilyn Bialek and a lawsuit would be filed against the above (1
REFUSED TO THROW THE BALLOTS OUT, Abusive, Harassment and Stealing of

" "Small Funds -' | witnessed the taking of some Funds, and previous Assistant can also

attest to the throwing out of Ballots and stealing funds). On Monday, February 13,
2012 | was terminated. | “Blew the Whistle on their unethical activities that was going at
Delvista Towers.” | brought this to the attention to the BOD and to Susan Fitch - V.P. of |
Human Resources, but they all seemed to ignore it. Susan Fitch VP of HR@ AKAM is
an accessory to the unethical activities that are going right now. AKAM doesn't care
about the well beings of their employees but only care about NOT LOSING THE
ACCOUNT. Asthe Vice President of Human Resources, Susan Fitch should have
investigated the problem instead of siding with Hy and leaving me'to hang by myself.
However, they have focused their attention on me instead, because it easier to accuse
the Administrative Assistant instead of the Property Manager. Susan Fitch accused me -
1
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bemg insubordinate when.in fact | was defendmg my rights as an employee and as an
individual because no one else cared. | informed Susan Fitch, on many occasions that
Hy was sabotaging my work (there are only (2) people in the office: Hy and myself).
Neither Maivin Lebovitz, President of the Association-and.a good buddy ‘of Hy nor
Susan Fiteh, VP of Human Resources of AKAM (Management Company of Delvista
Towers) didn't care of my well being, but they seem to think that | was making all this up
— A FIRE IS CAUSED BY A MATCH ~ THERE IS CAUSE AND EFFECT — Hy caused
the problems and the side effect was I'was upset. Hy was trying to discredit my good
name and good work ethics. Everything is an absolute struggle in working with Hy —
calling me names, undermining and defaming my character and my good work ethics in

front of residents, which is absolutely a disgrace to his profession. He has no work

ethics; he treats the residents with no respect, including myself. He tells some of the
residents “to get the F......... out of his office” What a peifect Propeity Manager he
turned out to be. | have several witnesses who could attest to his horrible behavior,
including Ulee Major (previous Assistant for 4-years), Gelinda Faltin-of Unit 926 (A
Resident), Marlene Krieger of Unit 2225 (A Resident); Rina Mashal of Unit 2521 (A
Resident); lllona Bergstrom of Unit 2012 (A Resident), and many more. Robert Cooper
can attest to the fact Hy Zelcer treats me like Sh... If something is placed on his
chair, _his first reaction is what the F....... .is this? If I tell him that one of the Residents

rieeds some assistant or infofmation, his first response is tough Sh.......... or | don't give.
aflying F.......... . what they want - let them wait! He is constantly embarrassing me

when | am speaking with a Resident; if | am answering the Resident to a question they

may ask, Hy comes running in from his office (which is right next to: my office) oh don’t
listento her she doesn’t know what's going on or talking about - she is only the
Administrative Assistant, and | am the Property Manager —what is your question? |am

absolutely dumb founded that the BOD and AKAM allows him to get away with it, which
| did inform both parties but they seem to protect his back and not mine. Ulee Major
(form Assistant for 4-years to Hy) and | both caught him taking money — Ulee Major

informed one of the BOD that he took $100.00 from the Large Petty Cash - Hy was not
- reprimand. When the Holiday Season was approaching, the: ‘Association had set up a

Holiday Fund Account at Wells Fargo and | made up the Holiday Fund List for those
Residents that gave me checks.and cash to be deposited, so these funds can be !

- distributed among the Staff Members. One of the Résidents named Joseph Mizrahi of

Unit 1722 came into the Management Office and gave me in cash a $50, $20 and $5
bills — both Joseph Mizrahi and myself counted it twice while Hy Zelcer was standing
over my Desk. As | made out the Deposit Slip | counted the money'again $50, $20 &
$5, by the time 1 gave the $75.00 with the Deposit Slip to Hy and by the time he went to

~ the bank (Wells Fargo, where the: Holiday Funds are deposited) — Hy calls me up :and

states that | didn’t count the money properly and | only gave him $55:00. Hy stated that
there was $20.00 floating around. | replied to him that the money was not floating
around from the time you stood over my Desk as | gave to-you. The money is probably

 floating in your pocket. |Itold Marvin Lebovitz and Susan Fitch and both accused e of

miscounting the money. In the 13 years that | have dealt with thousands of $$$ | never
lost.a nickel. | mentioned to Hy that when he was on vacation nothing was missing —
No Checks, No Money and No.Names Missing. Hy stated to me that.he never goes into

“the file — what a coin¢idence — there was a check from a vendor inside the file. He also,

mentioned on many occasions: that | would never fill his chair (meaning filling his
position as Property Manager). Whenever, a Resident comes in and states how smart |
am, Hy gives tells them that he is smarter than me. In‘all my 13-years in Property
Management, | have never meta Property Manager such as Hy Zelcer, where he would .
like to see me fail. Again, on many-occasions, he stated that he would “break me. "

2



did'nt know what he meant by that at the time, but | am beginning to see the light now:
" The day before | was going to print out all the names that the Residents gave to the
Holiday Fund, Hy warned me that there may be some names missing; | never gave it
much thought - thinking | may have missed two. or three. | was absolutely disgusted
when 21 people were missing from the Holiday Fund. LlSt Lynn Prichason witnessed
me putting her name on Holiday Fund List. I'am so very organized with all my work
'that l dc { have ReSIdents checks Iogged intoa “T”) | never would have mlssed 21

- know how Hy was gomg to “Break Me:” Because of Hy s msecuntles in hIS posntlon asa
Property Manager, he was intimidated by me, so now | know what Hy's intensions was
to DISCREDIT AND DEFAME MY GOOD WORK ETHICS to the Residents. Some the
Residents whose names weren't on the Holiday Fund List made light of it and stated it
could happen to anyone, but some of the Residents were unhappy. | will give you an
example: Sandy Samuels from Unit 1214 came into the Office and was very upset that
her name wasn'’t on the Holiday Fund List, as she made that statement Hy began
laughing; in turn Sandy. Samuels said what is he laughing at? 1didn’'t answer her
because | was so upset and embarrassed as to his behavior in this matter and as to
~ what he had done to my work. On January 18, 2012 in the morning Estelle Rubin from
Unit 1125 wanted know what was on the Agenda for the Board Meeting — | told her that
1 didn’t know but | would find out for her. | went into Hy's office and asked him for a
copy of the Agenda because Estelle Rubin wanted to know what the subject was going
to be at BOD Meeting that day; his response was tell Estelle to get dressed go
- downstairs and look at the Freakin Bulletin cause that where | posted it. | struggled for
him to give me a copy of the Agenda; after much stress and agony, he finally gave me a
copy. He treats the residents like garbage. The Garbage Men have more respect for
the Garbage than Hy does his residents and me. | am a witness to his disgusting
behavior with the Residents as well as for myself. | bought:this matter to the attention to
Marvin Lebovitz, President of the Association; Mark Braum = Vice-President; Amy
Fleishmann - Secretary (Amy wanted to have Hy Zelcer fired at one time. She brought
it'to the attention to Ellen Bonder — President of AKAM. Ellen Bonder emailed Hy Zeicer
to come into the Corporate because AKAM can no longer tolerate his disrespectfulness,
however, Marvin Lebovitz who is a.good friend Hy emailed Ellen back that Hy WILL
NOT.GO TO THE CORPORATE OFFICE and if you want to keep our account with you,
.youwillstay F............ off this property) - HY SHOWED ME BOTH EMAILS FROM
ELLEN AND MARVIN; Susan Fitch — V.P of Human Resources that he:was abusing
'me, sabotaging my work, taklng money that didn’t belong to him, sendlng me an
" abundant amount of emails that had no bearing on work (little- gm’s sticking out her
~ middle finger; a man in bed with a woman, Obama’s Crotch, etc. ‘Susan Fitch wanted .
me to send her Hy's emails (which actually came from Marvin Lebovitz — President of
the Board), but | asked her if she had another property to transfer me to? She stated
she didn't, with that in mind | didn’t want to lose my job-and so | didn’t email her any of
Hy’s emails. On January 24, the BOD had a Meeting (present was Mark Braum — VP;
Marvin Lebovitz — Pres.; Susan Fitch — VP of Human Resource; Hy Zelcer and: myself
regarding the accusatnons that | made toward Hy Zelcert). They all seem to protect Hy
Zelcer instead of defending me — | HAVE RIGHTS AS AN EMPLOYEE AND AS AN
INDIVIDUAL. THE ONLY REASON AKAM IS NOT DEFENDING ME IS BECAUSE
THEY ARE AFRAID OF LOSING THE ACCOUNT; MARVIN LEBOVITZ IS AFRAID OF
LOSING HIS ASSETS (He has a Construction Company called Guif Atlantic. He gave
me.his business cards so | could distribute them: to.the Residents in case they were
looking to do-any renovations in their Units. For someone who is the President of the
Board, that is a CONFLICT OF INTEREST in getting work from the property that he is
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" President of; and Hy Zelcer is afraid of losing his job if someone else becomes the
" President of'the Board. By the way, Robert Cogper submitted his application and
resume. Robert Cooper wrtnesSed me handrng to Hy Zelcer both the appllcatron and

Wthh Robert Cooper witnessed. Hy dldn t want anyone elsé on the Electlon Ballot
Sheet (coming up February 28 or 29) because that meant Hy could be in a position of
losing his job. There would be no one to protect ‘his job performance as a Property
Manager. | would come into the office betweén 7:30 AM ~ 8:00AM instead of 9:00 AM;
My Lunch Hour would be between 1:00 PM - 2:00 PM (I took 15 min. of lunch and
resumer back to work) and left work anywhere from 5:30 PM until 7:00 PM without
getting paid extra. | considered myself a very loyal and dedicated employee to the
Delvista Towers as weil as to. my employer AKAM; however, 1'am not appreciated
because | have been mistreated almost as if | was the VILLAIN instead of the
VICTIM. |love my job at Delvista Towers; | love the people at Delvista Towers, and
they love me; however, I don’t love the fact that | am being threatened by Susan Fitch
and Marvin Lebovitz to give Hy Zelcer a “Written Apology Letter” or ‘I WILL GET
FIRED?! or to put it mildly, “MY JOB IS ON THE LINE" if I do not write the apology letter,
which | REFUSED. Susan Fitch stated that | was being insubordinate; | informed her
that it was not insubordination but as an EMPLOYEE AND AS AN INDIVIDUAL, |
HAVE RIGHT AS WELL. In addition, Susan Fitch of AKAM called me on Wednesday,
January 25 to come to'the Corporate. Office (in Boca Raton) on Thuréday, January 26,
which 1 did. 'When | entered the Corporate Office, Amy Thompson of Human Resources
and Susan Fitch the Vice- President of Human Resources brought me into the
Conference Room wrote me up, Under GREAT Duress, both Susan Fitch and Amy
Thompson had me sign the paper (| was written up for no reason at all — Hey, who
is the victim here?2?). After BEING UNDER GREAT DURESS, I signed the paper
which | noticed that after | signed the paper, Amy Thompson added some additional
information in the blank spaces which was not there before my signature._From my
observation, | withessed Amy Thompson writing additional information without
my consent and after ! just signed the paper. | don’t know what:s she added but
AKAM just committed Fraud and tampering with information which i never got to
read what Amy Thompson wrote after my signature. When | asked Am: S A
Thompson what she added to the page | just signed'took the paper anc (G

mmedrately left the room and never-gave me a stralght answer.

So we have Susan Fitch of AKAM trying to protect her Assets; Marvin Lebovitz -
Presrdent of the Board trymg to. protect his Asset and Hy Zelcer who is Property

It seems to me that my work has beén sabotaged (Susan states that | do not have any
proof, but | do — there are only (2) people in the office Hy and me. Ulee Major-(previous
Assistant to Hy) had the same issue as | am having) by Hy Zelcer, but no one gives a
damn about my concerns!! 1.am all alone = it's really sad that all my loyalty and
dedication which | thought: would be appreciated was tossed out the window. | am
extremely upset because | do lové Delvista Towers and the people who live there. It's a
wonderful building to work in except Hy Zelcer and his comrades seem to be sticking
together for:selfish reasons and not for reasons on my behalf. | will nct be threatened,
harassed and abused by Hy Zelcer or by anyone else — | feel disgusted when | went
overto Hy and told him that he was stressing me out with his behavior and that | do not
want my Cancer to come back- his response to me was ‘| DON'T GIVE A SH.....IF
YOUR CANCER COMING BACK —| HOPE. IT DOES.” He is the most disgusting
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" human being that | have ever worked for. He has no business being in that position,

" however, he is very well protected by Maivin Lebovitz — President of the Board; Susan
Fitch — V.P of Human Resources and Delvista Towers staff who will do not go against
Hy in fear of them losing their jobs. Many residents have complained to AKAM and to
Marvin Lebovitz. liona Bromberg of Unit 2012 complained to Marvin Lebovitz on
several occasions about Hy Zelcer; his answer to her was Hy wasn'’t going
anywhere so déal with it!1i!! .

| have been abused and harassed since | began working with Hy Zelcer (as of January
26, 201 1) but when he started sabotaglng my work and my defamatron of work ethrcs

Aquestron Whenever | would ask him a questron he would scream and yell where you
would think that an Earthquake was coming and everyone:needs to run and take cover.,
Why do | need to know this? — You, need to-ask me any more Freakin questions, it
doesn't concern you. Go back to. your desk and keep doing your medial work. His
abusiveness was getting o me. Hy stated on many occasions that | do peon work and.
that his job is far more:superior than to mine. Marvin Lebovitz and Susan Fitch were
harassing me as well to sign a written apology to Hy Zelcer who has'caused me nothing
more than anxiety attacks, heart palpitations, diarrhea and many sleepless nights, and
all because they wanted me to:write a letter of apology — | REFUSED! AKAM calls it
msubordmatron | call it havihg RI'G'HT'S AS AN EMP’LOYEE AS WELL AS AN

‘with murd_er and | am the one whose jOb is-on the I|ne if | do not write a Ietter of
apology!!! They have mistreated me terribly, and |-don’t deserve this. | work very hard;
attend to all the BOD Mesetings and never asked to be paid for any extra hours that | put
into Delvista Towers. Hy Zelcer who plays, Solitaire, Family Feud, Listens to the News,
Archie Bunker, sends me an abundance amount of emails that doesn’t pertain to work
(have the emails in my computer), etc. he comes out smelling like a rose pedal —
Something is wrong with this picturel!!!iHIIl

All that | have mentloned in the above was brought to the attentlon to the B‘OD and
their own interests.
Stressed Out and Terminated

Marilyn Bialek
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March 6, 2012

Marilyn Bialek
8044 Nw 10 Street
Plantation, FL 33322

Re: Hyman D Zelcer
Complaint Number: 2012007951

Dear Marilyn Bialek:

The Division of Regulation received and reviewed your complaint against Hyman D Zelcer. The matter you
described appears to be civil in nature and does not fall within our statutory jurisdiction. Therefore, we are
unable to take further action on your complaint. You may want to consult a private attorney regarding your
rights to pursue your claim in civil court.

Thank you for bringing your situation to our attention.

Sincerely,

Freda Harris - Management Review Specialist
Division of Regulation

1940 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0782

Phone: 850.488.6603 Fax: 850.921.2124

850.487.1395 1940 North Monroe Street www.MyFloridalicense.com
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0783 License Efficiently. Regulate Fairly.




UNIFORM COMPLAINT FORM
February 20, 2012

14:02:40

COMPLAINT NUMBER CASE AGENT OCCUPATION
2012007951 BARTOLO, PAUL CAM

ALLEGATION

1. VIOLATING PROVISION OF STATUTE OR RULE

DATE RECEIVED SOURCE INCIDENT DATE PRIORITY
02/20/2012 CNSM 02/13/2012
>>>SOURCE<<< >>>SUBJECT<<<
LICENSE NUMBER: CAM31139
MARILYN BIALEK EXPIRATION: 09/30/2012  DOB: 01/22/1947
8044 NW 10 STREET HYMAN D ZELCER

PLANTATION, FL 33322
8373 N. CORAL CIRCLE

PHONE: 305-733-7342 NORTH LAUDERDALE, FL 33068

LICENSE NUMBER: CAM30530 PHONE: 305/937 0188 200

ANALYSIS: COMPL IS AN EX-EMPLOYEE OF AKAM ON SITE MANAGEMENT (CAB3350)
WHO WORKED FOR SUBJECT AT DELVISTA TOWERS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION AS
THE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT WITH SUBJECT. COMPL WAS TERMINATED BY AKAM
ON SITE MANAGEMENT ON 2/13/2012. COMPL ALLEGES SUBJECT REQUESTED COMPL TO
THROW OUT ANY BALLOTS THAT COME INTO THE OFFICE FOR THE UP COMING
ELECTION (2/29/2012) THAT COMPL ALLEGES REFUSING TO DO SO. COMPL ALLEGES
SUBJECT HAS STOLEN FUNDS AND INFORMED THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY AND A
BOARD MEMBER THAT COMPL ALLEGES HAS BEEN IGNORED. COMPL ALLEGES THE
BOARD PRESIDENT AND SUBJECT ARE BUDDIES AND THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY IS
AFRAID TO LOSE THE ACCOUNT WITH THE ASSOCIATION. COMPL ALLEGES SUBJECT
MISS-TREATS MEMBERS (PERSONALITY ISSUE). COMPL ALLEGES FILING A SUIT AGAINST
SUBJECT AND THE MANAGEMENT COMPANY.

CLOSE CIVIL (EMPLOYEE TO EMPLOYER COMPLAINT, AND NOT A MEMBER OF THE
ASSOCIATION)



www.sunbiz.org - Department of State Page 1 of 3

1 i
\ L e A 1
....................... H

- Za Y -
Detail by Entity Name
¥ ¥

Florida Non Profit Corporation
DELVISTA TOWERS CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.

Filing information
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4034
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Date Filed 04/07/1980
State FL

Last Event AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES
Event Date Filed 01/26/2001

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address
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ZUZ20 INE ad Lo

MANAGEMENT OFFICE
AVENTURA FL 33180

Changed 03/09/2009

20225 NE 34 CT
MANAGEMENT OFFICE
AVENTURA FL 33180

Changed 03/09/2009

Damicaiavad Acamé Riamea T Addracae
esIsiercs ACeN: nailNe &= AQUICsSsS

>
-~
>
=
0
P
v
—
m
=
@]

WD
_|
m

220

U0s 0

Name Changed: 05/01/2008

Address Changed: 03/09/2009
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Name & Address

Title D

KADISH, ROBIN
20225 NE 34TH COURT #1011
AVENTURA FL 33180

Title VP
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BRAUN, MARK
20355 NE 34 CT #1628
AVENTURA FL 33180

Title T

KEEN, DAVID
20225 NE 34 CT. #2023
AVENTURA FL 33180

Title P

LEBOVITZ, MARVIN
20225 NE 34 CT. #1518
AVENTURA FL 33180

Title D

MASHIAH, SAUL
20225 NE 34TH COURT #1016
AVENTURA FL 33180

Title S

FLEISCHMANN, AMY
20225 NE 34TH CT, #1713
AVENTURA FL 33180

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date

2009 03/09/2009
2010 02/18/2010
2011 04/11/2011

Document Images

04/11/72011 - ANNUAL REPORT
02/18/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/08/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
05/01/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/15/2007 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/23/2006 -- ANNUAL REPORT
02/2812005 - ANNUAL REPORT
04/19/2004 -- ANNUAL REPORT
0471472003 - ANNUAL REPORT
03/04/2002 - ANNUAL REPORT
06/20/2001 - ANNUAL REPORT

01/29/2001 - Amended and Restated Articles
04/18/2000 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/08/1999 - ANNUAL REPORT
04/10/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT
05/07/1997 -- ANNUAL REPORT
03/27/1996 -- ANNUAL REPORT
0411011995 -- ANNUAL REPORT
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